

Town of Hopkinton, NH

Office of the Select Board

330 Main Street, Hopkinton, NH 03229-2627
Tel: (603) 746-1005 E-mail: selectmen@hopkinton-nh.gov

Fax: (603) 746-2952 Web: hopkinton-nh.gov

TOWN ENTITIES FUNDRAISING POLICY POLICY NO. 41

SECTION 1. PURPOSE

On occasion, Town government entities wish to fundraise on behalf of the town's residents, as part of carrying out their mission. Taxpayers and donors have a right to expect that fundraising is carried out with Select Board approval and with adequate financial control and accountability.

The objective of this policy is to assure that any fundraising where funds are donated directly to the Town (checks payable to "Town of Hopkinton") is approved by the Select Board and falls within the mission of the Town. It is also to assure that Town entities are not competing with each other for funds.

SECTION 2. AUTHORITY

This policy is adopted by the Select Board in accordance with NH RSA 31:39 as it relates to the Board's management of the Town's prudential affairs and its authority over Town funds.

SECTION 3. SCOPE

This policy applies to Town entities under the authority of the Select Board who fundraise on behalf of the Town. This policy does not apply to Town entities that are under the authority of a governing body other than the Select Board (e.g.: library, cemetery trustees), or to nonprofit or other organizations that raise funds and then donate those funds to the Town (e.g.: Lion's Club, Women's Club).

SECTION 4. DEFINITIONS

For the purposes of this policy, the following definitions apply:

- 4.1 "Town entity" shall be any department, commission, board, or committee that is established by the Town through Town Meeting or by one of the departments, commissions, boards, or committees, or by any organization which falls under the Town insurance.
- 4.2 "Fundraising" is defined for this policy as the raising of cash donations, donations of goods as well as solicitation of "in-kind" services.

SECTION 5. POLICY

No fundraising or solicitation shall be done by any Town entity covered by this policy without the direct approval of the Select Board.

SECTION 6. AUTHORIZATION TO FUNDRAISE PROCEDURE

The following procedure shall be followed in order for any entity covered under this policy to solicit funds:

- 6.1 The entity shall vote to request permission from the Select Board to solicit funds and to approve the method of raising funds.
- 6.2 The entity shall meet with the Finance Director and establish procedures for handling funds raised which are within Town policy and accepted accounting principles.
- 6.3 The entity shall request permission from the Select Board to fundraise. To receive permission, the entity must provide, no later than the close of business on the Thursday before the Select Board meeting where the request will be discussed, the following information:
 - Purpose of fundraising.
 - Detailed statement of the fundraising proposed.
 - Name(s) of person(s) responsible for fundraising.
 - Statement of procedures established with the Finance Director.
 - Copy of solicitation letter if applicable.

SECTION 7. IMPLEMENTATION

To facilitate conduct in accordance with this policy, a copy of this policy shall be made available to department heads, employees, volunteers, board and commissions upon hiring, appointment or election to office and at such other times as may be necessary.

Revision History

Revision	Change	Date
Original	Adopted by the Select Board	04/21/2014
Revision 1	Amended Policy	10/05/2015